
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Angela Bloor 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74754 
 

 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Friday, 6th June, 2014 at 11.00 am  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Coupar Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Grahame Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Gruen Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

 
M Dobson Garforth and Swillington; 
A McKenna Garforth and Swillington; 
T Murray Garforth and Swillington; 

 
M Harland Kippax and Methley; 
J Lewis Kippax and Methley; 
K Wakefield Kippax and Methley; 

 
J Cummins Temple Newsam; 
M Lyons Temple Newsam; 
K Mitchell Temple Newsam; 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
  
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services  at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
  
            RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the East Outer Area 
Committee meeting held on 18th March 2014 
  
(minutes attached) 
  
  
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam 

 ELECTION OF COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
CHAIR FOR THE 2014/2015 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
To consider a report of the City Solicitor seeking to 
elect a Community Committee Chair for the 
2014/2015 Municipal Year from amongst the 
nominations which have been received 
  
(report attached) 
  
  
 

9 - 14 

9   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam 

 WELL BEING BUDGET (REVENUE) 2014/15 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive Citizens and Communities providing 
details of the Well Being budget available for Outer 
East in 2014/15, setting out commitments; 
suggesting funding streams and seeking 
consideration of new projects for funding 
  
(report attached) 
  
  
 

15 - 
24 

10   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam 

 SUMMARY OF KEY WORK 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive Citizens and Communities detailing 
priority work carried out in the East Outer Area in 
recent weeks, providing minutes relating to 
community forums, partnership meetings, Area 
Chairs meeting and seeking confirmation on a 
place based name for the new community 
committee 
  
(report attached) 
  
  
 

25 - 
80 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 8th July 2014 at 4.00pm – venue to be 
confirmed 
  
  
 

 

 

     



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     

Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of the 

discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 

proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 

start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 6th June, 2014 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 18TH MARCH, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors D Coupar, J Cummins, 
M Dobson, P Grahame, M Harland, 
J Lewis, M Lyons and K Wakefield 

 
Apologies Councillor  P Gruen, K Mitchell and 

T Murray 
 
 

75 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents 

 

 
76 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

77 Late Items  
 

There were no late items on the agenda however there was a supplementary 
document published and circulated to members in relation to the Item in 
respect of New Locality Services (minute 86 refers). 
 

78 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

79 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor P. Gruen, Councillor T. Murray and 
Councillor K. Mitchell. 
 

80 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 11th 
February 2014 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

81 Open Forum  
 

No matters were raised in the open forum. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 6th June, 2014 

 

82 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2014/15  
 

Members considered the report of the City Solicitor detailing the Committee’s 
proposed meeting schedule for 2014/15. A discussion took place surrounding 
the dates, times and venue arrangements, and it was, 
 
RESOLVED- 
(a)  That the dates and times as detailed in the report be agreed.  
 
(b) That the four Community Committee’s meetings should be held in the 

Civic Hall, Leeds.    
 

(c)    That the date to elect a Chair for the 2014/2015 municipal year be 
agreed as Friday 6th June 2014 at 11am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 

 
83 Summary of Key Work  
 

Members considered a report of the East Outer Area Leader which set out the 
priority work carried out in the area over recent weeks. Appended to the report 
were minutes of forum, partnership and sub-group meetings and those of the 
Area Committee Chairs Meeting. 
 
Thorpe Park 
 
Members welcomed representatives of Scarborough Developments and a 
Planning Officer to provide an update on the proposals for a major retail-led 
scheme at Thorpe Park. Members were thanked for their continuous support 
and guidance in respect of the scheme.  
Members were informed that Scarborough Developments had confirmed a 
key business for the Thorpe Park expansion was joined up with Surgical 
Innovations and that this will bring apprenticeship opportunities and specialist 
jobs to the area.  
Members discussed the continuous work that is on-going with local schools 
and clusters to ensure that young adults have the correct skills to apply for 
such jobs and are aware of the opportunities. A discussion took place 
regarding a planning application that should be determined in May 2014 for a 
new road that will be a direct route through Thorpe Park with a bridge that will 
be built over the road.  
Meetings have been arranged with Pedestrian Action Groups and advanced 
discussions are taking place. Members will receive regular updates at future 
Committee Meetings. 
 
Area Leads 
 
The meeting of the Area Lead Members was held on the 13th March 2014 and 
members agreed it was a success and that regular updates would be 
provided. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 6th June, 2014 

 

Naming New Committee 
 
As part of the Area Working Review, elected members have been asked to 
consider and agree a place-based name for their new community committee, 
so that the new committees can be formally constituted at the Council’s AGM 
on 9th June 2014. It was agreed that members will email their suggestions to 
the Chair and to Area Support. 
 
Community Safety 
 
Chief Inspector Nick Adams from West Yorkshire Police gave members a 
verbal update regarding The Programme of Change which has been 
introduced to improve force performance and transform the way services are 
delivered. Members were informed that each ward will now have a named 
manager and that there shall be a greater focus at ward level, also that the 
skill sets of Police have changed significantly and that there are now just three 
Chief Inspector’s across Leeds. West Yorkshire Police want to work with the 
authority to ensure that communities are safe. Councillor M. Harland was 
thanked by West Yorkshire Police and Safer Leeds for her support as an Area 
Lead Member. 
 
RESOLVED-  
(a) That members note the content of the report. 
(b) That members would provide the Chair and the Area Lead Officers with 
suggestions on a place based name for their new community committee.  
 

84 Children's Services Area Committee update report  
 

The Director of Children’s Services attended the meeting and was joined by  
Martyn Stenton, the  Area Head of Targeted Services - SE Leeds,and 
together they presented a report which provided an update on local outcomes 
for young people in the East Outer Area. 
  
Members were informed that there had been a restructure in Children’s 
Services and a configuration of the Clusters. The Lead Member for Children’s 
Services commented that the Cluster issue was improving and that good 
progress was being made. It was noted that the report templates used by 
Children’s Services were much more user friendly than they had been in the 
past. 
Members were also informed that there had been an increase in persistent 
absence in the area and that
[...]
on Park – New tennis courts, refurbished playground and outdoor gym  
•Fieldhead Carr – Play area  
•Skelton Woods – Development of orchard  
•Kippax Meadows – Signage  
•Kippax – Proposal for a skate park within the area  
•Great & Little Preston – proposals developed for Glencoe, Hollinghurst Wood 
and Parish Meadow.  
 
Members were told that the success of 2013 had been the work carried out 
with apprenticeships and that Groundwork Partnerships had funded an 
additional year of this at Temple Newsam.  
 
RESOLVED- To note the content of the report and to communicate priorities 
for investment in community parks, playing pitches and fixed play facilities. 
 

88 East Outer Area Committee Business Plan 2013-2014  
 

The Area Improvement Manager presented the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) which highlighted the priorities agreed 
by the Area Committee in September 2013. 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 6th June, 2014 

 

Members were asked to sign off the business plan for 2013/14 and to 
consider the new priorities and objectives that were set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED-  
(a) That the business plan for 2013/14 be signed off. 
(b) That the new priorities for 2014/15 be considered and note that they will be 
considered at the first meeting of the new municipal year. 
 

89 Date and Time of next meeting  
 

The next meeting was scheduled for Friday 6th June at 11am in the Civic Hall, 
Leeds, LSI 1UR. Members noted that this meeting was primarily scheduled to 
elect the Chair for the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to East Outer Area Committee 

Date: 6th June 2014 

Subject: Election of Community Committee Chair for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  

Cross Gates and Whinmoor 
Garforth and Swillington 
Kippax and Methley 
Temple Newsam 
 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Area Committee Procedure Rules require that the Chair of each Area Committee will 
be elected from amongst the City Councillors eligible to serve on that Committee.  

2. Following the closure of nominations for the position of Chair, and prior to the Annual 
Council Meeting, Area Committees are required to meet to elect a Chair of the 
Community Committee for the forthcoming Municipal Year. 

3. Therefore, the Area Committee is recommended to elect a Chair for the 2014/2015 
Municipal Year, from amongst the nominations which have been received. The Area 
Committee will be informed at the meeting of the nominations which have been 
received for the position of Chair. 

 

Recommendations 

4. Members of the Area Committee are recommended to elect a Community Committee 
Chair for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year, from amongst the nominations which have 
been received. 

 Report author:  Gerard Watson 

Tel:  0113  395 2194 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to explain the arrangements for the election of Chairs 
for Community Committees and that in line with this process, to recommend that 
this Area Committee elect a Member to the position of Community Committee 
Chair for the 2014/2015 municipal year. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Article 10 of the Council’s Constitution sets out the composition, functions and role 
of Area Committees. 

2.2 Paragraph 5 of the Area Committee Procedure Rules deals with the process by 
which Community Committee Chairs are elected.  Attached as appendix 1. 

2.3 Whilst recommending that an appoin
[...]
ement  

4.1.1 All Group Whips and Independent Members have been given due notice of the 
deadlines relating to the submission of nominations for the position of Community 
Committee Chairs, and have been provided with details of the process. 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 There are no specific implications relating to equality and diversity or cohesion 
and integration arising from this report. 

4.3 Council policies and City Priorities 

4.3.2 Operational and effective Community Committee meetings, which facilitate a 
widely accessible but robust decision making forum are in line with the Council’s 
Policies and City Priorities.  In order for such meetings to take place, an eligible 
City Councillor must be properly elected to the position of Community Committee 
Chair. 

4.4 Resources and value for money  

4.4.3 There are no direct resource implications arising from the submission of this 
report to the Area Committee. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.4 This report is not subject to Call In, as the Executive and Decision Making 
Procedure Rules state that the power to Call In decisions does not extend to 
those decisions taken by Area Committees. 

4.5.5 The process summarised above regarding the election of Community Committee 
Chairs is in line with current Procedure Rules. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.6 There are no risks directly arising from the submission of this report to the Area 
Committee, however, not electing a Chair for the 2014/15 municipal year at this 
meeting will mean that the matter would have to be resolved at the Annual 
Council Meeting. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The Area Committee Procedure Rules state that the Chair of each Committee will 
be elected from amongst the City Councillors eligible to serve on that Committee, 
and that between the closure of nominations (5.00pm, 5th June 2014) and the 
Annual Council Meeting (6.00pm, 9th June 2014), the Area Committee will meet 
to agr
[...]
ttee  

Date: 6th June 2014 

Subject: Well Being Budget (Revenue) 2014/15 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Garforth & Swillington 
Kippax & Methley 
Temple Newsam 
Cross Gates & Whinmoor 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides details of the Well Being Budget available for Outer East in 
2014/15. The report outlines commitments and suggests a number of funding streams 
for the year and asks Area Committee to consider new projects for funding. 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
2.  Area Committee is recommended to: 
 

• Note that Area Committee has a commitment of £33,000 towards the 
monitoring and maintenance of its Leedswatch CCTV cameras. 

• Note that £20,000 has previously been awarded to fund a gardening 
scheme. 

• Allocate £5,000 for a small grants budget 

• Allocate £5,000 for skips 

• Allocate £5,500 to hold older persons event week 

 Report author: Martin Hackett 

Tel:  3368942 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



 

 

• Allocate £10,000 to its 4 tasking teams and environmental sub group to 
deliver discreet local projects around community safety and environmental 
issues(budget shared equally) 

• Underwrite the cost of the Christmas lights and switch on events across 
Outer East to the figure of £23,620. 

• Provide a communications budget of £2,000 

• Award £8,000 to NET to fund the post of a luncheon club worker 

• Award £1,300 to the MethleyFest 

• Defer any award to Sutton Park childrens playground improvements 

• Ratify approval from Cross Gates & Whinmoor tasking team to award 
£1678.24 (balance of last years budget) to provide CCTV in Swarcliffe. 

 

1     Purpose of this report 

1.1  This report provides details of the Well Being Budget allocated to Outer East in  
2014/15 and requests Area Committee agree to allocate the funds against specific 
work streams. It also requests funding for new projects. 

1.2   The budget for Outer East in 2014/15 is £162,790 which is a reduction of £22,430 
from last year. This report will provide details of commitments, suggested funding 
streams and ideas that will help negate the reduction with a view to continue 
providing a wide range of projects, activities and events across the area. 

2      Background information 

2.1     The Well Being Budget allocated to Outer East for 2013/14 is £162,790. The carry 
over figure from 2013/14 is £3,000 compared to last year where almost £30,000 
was carried over. 

2.2     A number of alternative sources of funding or match funding opportunities will be 
pursued in order to continue to deliver a wide range of projects across the area and 
some of those will be detailed in this report. 

2.3   The budget had one commitment of £33,649 to fund the annual cost of its 11 
Leedswatch CCTV cameras.  

2.4    The gardening service for elderly and disabled residents was approved by Outer 
East Area Committee at its meeting in February 2014.  Although approved in March 
the funding will come from the 2014/15 budget. The service will run from May to 
October (inclusive) at a cost of £20,000. 

2.5     With these commitments this leaves a budget of £112,051. The report will provide 
details of funding streams in its ‘Main Issues’ section and then provide a balance to 
be shared equally amongst the 4 Wards. 

3 Main Issues  

3.1 Small Grants Budget  

Page 16



 

 

3.1.1   Community Committee is recommended to provide a small grants budget of £5,000 
for community and voluntary groups to deliver discreet local projects. The maximum 
per group/applicant is £500. In 2013/14 this budget was fully allocated. 

 
3.2      Skips 

3.2.1  Community Committee is requested to allocate £5
[...]
s funding request. 

  
3.12    Galas in Cross Gates & Whinmoor Ward 
 
3.12.1 This request is to cover some of the costs of 2 community galas held in early 

summer 2014 in Swarcliffe and at Fieldhead Carr, Whinmoor. The gala at 
Whinmoor was held on Saturday 17 May 2014, 1-4pm at Fieldhead Community 
Centre. The gala at Swarcliffe will be held on Saturday 5th of July 2014, 12-4pm at 
St Gregory’s Youth & Adult Centre 

 
3.12.2 Both galas are arranged in conjunction with partner agencies such as Youth 

Service, neighbourhood networks, sports teams, schools etc. 
 
3.12.3 They will utilise the indoor and outdoor areas at both sites and be arranged with a 

‘fun day’ ethos with stalls of crafts, games and wares, sporting activities and 
tournaments, inflatables and rides and food stalls. 

 
3.12.4 The Swarcliffe event will be Tour de France Grand Depart inspired as it takes 

places on the same day. 
 
3.12.4 The request is for £2,000 as a safety net to cover all requirements of both galas. 

Any underspend will return to the Well Being Budget. 
 
 

 
 

Page 21



 

 

3.13    Cross Gates & Whinmoor Tasking Budget 2013/14 
 
3.13.1 Area Committee provides a tasking budget for each of its tasking teams. The 

budget is delegated to the team to spend on local community safety and 
environmental projects. However, when individual project approvals exceed £1,000, 
Area Committee has to ratify the decision. 

 
3.13.2 At the meeting held in April the Cross Gates & Whinmoor tasking team awarded 

£1,600 to provide CCTV coverage in Swarcliffe linked to Leedswatch. Area 
Committee are requested to ratify that decision. 

 
3.13.3 The project will provide 3 CCTV cameras at a cost of £58,341. The monitoring and 

maintenance costs will be met by Housing Leeds. 
 
3.13.4 The remainder of the funding will come from the following sources: 
 

• Mears external funding - £5,000 - approved 

• Ward Based Initiatives - £5,000 - pending 

• Housing Area Panel - £46,741 - pending
[...]
gement  

4.6.1 All proposals requesting well being funding complete a section in the application 
process outlining the risks associated with the project and how they will be 
managed. 

5    Conclusions 

5.1 The report provides information on the Well Being Budget allocation for 2014/15 
and provides details of how some of the funds will be used to support local projects 
and priorities. 

6      Recommendations 

6.1      Area Committee is recommended to: 
 

• Note that Community Committee has a commitment of £33,000 towards the 
monitoring and maintenance of its Leedswatch CCTV cameras. 

• Note that £20,000 has previously been awarded to fund a gardening 
scheme. 

• Allocate £5,000 for a small grants budget 

• Allocate £5,000 for skips 

• Allocate £5,500 to hold older persons event week 

• Allocate £10,000 to its 4 tasking teams and environmental sub group to 
deliver discreet local projects around community safety and environmental 
issues(budget shared equally) 

• Underwrite the cost of the Christmas lights and switch on events across 
Outer East to the figure of £23,620. 

• Provide a communications budget of £2,000 

• Award £8,000 to NET to fund the post of a luncheon club worker 

Page 23



 

 

• Award £1,300 to the MethleyFest 

• Defer any award to Sutton Park children’s playground improvements 

• Award £2,000 towards community galas in Cross Gates & Whinmoor ward. 

• Ratify approval from Cross Gates & Whinmoor tasking team to award £1,600 
(balance from last years budget) to provide CCTV in Swarcliffe. 

 
7   Background documents 

None. 

 

 

1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 24



 

 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive Citizens and Communities 

Report to Outer East Area Committee  

Date:  6th June 2014 

Subject: Summary of Key Work 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

 
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
 
Cross Gates & Whinmoor  
 
Garforth & Swillington 
 
Kippax & Methley 
 
Temple Newsam 
 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

 
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 
Appendix number: 
 

Summary of main issues  

1. The report will detail priority work carried out in the area over recent weeks. 

2. The report will provide minutes relating to forums, partnership and sub-group 

minutes and minutes of Area Chairs.   

 

Recommendations 

3. Area Committee will be requested to note the report and raise any queries. 

4.        Area Committee is asked to consider and agree on a place based name for their 
new community committee. 

 

 

 

 Report author:  Peter Mudge 

Tel:  3368943 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1  The report will provide Area Committee with details of key issues and activities in 
recent months including project work and community engagement.  

1.2 The report will provide Members with minutes relating to recent community forums 
and engagement activities, sub groups and partnerships and minutes of Area 
Chairs meetings.  

2 Background information 

2.1 The Area Committee provides a Business Plan that is updated throughout the 
year where actions are detailed against the Area Committee priorities. This report 
provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Area Committee 
meetings including project work, community engagement, partnership work, 
functions delegated to Area Committee, Area Lead Member roles and actions, 
integrated working and locality wor
[...]
ng made that would be eligible for Call In. 

4.5.3 There are no legal implications as a result of this report. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 This report provides an update on project work and key issues in Outer East. Any 
projects funded from the Well Being Budget or undertaken by the Area Support 
Team are risk assessed.  

5   Conclusions 

Page 29



 

 

5.1      The report provides up to date information on key work and key issues for Area 
committee to consider. Members are requested to note the content of the report 
and raise queries relating to issues raised within the report.  

6 Recommendations 

6.1       Area Committee is asked to note the report and raise any queries. 

6.2       Area Committee is asked to consider and agree on a place based name for their 
new community committee. 

 

7       Background documents  

7.1   There are no background documents. 

1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a 
period of four years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not 
include documents containing exempt or confidential information, or any published works. 
Requests to inspect any background documents should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 30



Appendix 1 

Thorpe Park latest position as at 2 April ‘14 

 

Planning approval 
• Outline planning permission issued by LCC planners on 20 March 

• Next stage likely to be SDG tender for main contractor  - E&S obligations to be written into tender 

• E&S plan to be developed with CHY  for construction jobs once contractor has been approved/announced. 

E&S obligations to be passed onto sub contractors 

 

 

Number of jobs 
• Gross number of construction jobs over 20-25 years approx. 10,050 FTE 

• Proposals in the draft E&S plan indicates “Increase in representation of East Leeds residents working on site 

to be around 25% of opportunities - c2,500 jobs”  (this is of the total jobs target of 10,325) 

• Ma

Minutes of the meeting


 

Final Minutes: Approved by the Chair of East (Outer) Area Committee 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 6TH JUNE, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors D Coupar, J Cummins, 
M Dobson, P Grahame, P Gruen, 
M Harland, M Lyons, K Mitchell and 
K Wakefield 

 
Apologies Councillor  J Lewis and T Murray 

 
 

90 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
  

91 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
  

92 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
  

93 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
  
  

94 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received for Councillor T. Murray and Councillor J. Lewis. 
  

95 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 18th March 
2014 be agreed as a correct record. 
  

96 Open Forum  
 

No matters were raised in the open forum. 
  

97 Election of Community Committee Chair for the 2014/2015 Municipal 
Year  

 
The City Solicitor submitted a report which explained the arrangements for the 
election of Chairs for Community Committees and that in line with this process 



 

Final Minutes: Approved by the Chair of East (Outer) Area Committee 

recommended that this Area Committee elect a Member to the position of 
Community Committee Chair for the 2014/15 municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report was a copy of Paragraph 5 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules which dealt with the process by which Chairs for Area 
Committees were elected (Appendix 1 referred). 
  
It was reported that one nomination had been received for Community 
Committee Chair on behalf of Councillor A McKenna. 
  
RESOLVED- The Committee resolved: 
  

(a)  That Councillor Andrea McKenna be elected as East Outer Community 
Committee Chair for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year. 

  
98 Well Being Budget (Revenue) 2014/15  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
which provided details of the Well Being Budget available for Outer East in 
2014/15. The report outlined commitments and suggestions for a number of 
funding streams for the year and asked the Area Committee to consider new 
projects. 
  
Members had a brief discussion regarding the Well Being Budget and the 
possibility of setting up a working group in order to get better value for money 
and to discuss a new process for grant applications 
  
Resolved- That members agreed to: 
  

•         Note that Community Committee has a commitment of £33,000 towards 
the monitoring and maintenance of its Leedswatch CCTV cameras. 

•         Note that £20,000 has previously been awarded to fund a gardening 
scheme. 

•         Allocate £5,000 for a small grants budget 

•         Allocate £5,000 for skips 

•         Allocate £5,500 to hold older persons event week 

•         Allocate £10,000 to its 4 tasking teams and environmental sub group to 
deliver discreet local projects around community safety and environmental 
issues(budget shared equally) 

•         Underwrite the cost of the Christmas lights and switch on events across 
Outer East to the figure of £23,620. 

•         Provide a communications budget of £2,000 

•         Award £8,000 to NET to fund the post of a luncheon club worker 

•         Award £1,300 to the MethleyFest 

•         Defer any award to Sutton Park children’s playground improvements 

•         Award £2,000 towards community galas in Cross Gates & Whinmoor 
ward. 



 

Final Minutes: Approved by the Chair of East (Outer) Area Committee 

•         Ratify approval from Cross Gates & Whinmoor tasking team to award 
£1,600 (balance from last years budget) to provide CCTV in Swarcliffe. 
  
  

99 Summary of Key Work  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
to the East Outer Area Committee which set out the priority work carried out in 
the area over recent weeks. Appended to the report were minutes of forum, 
partnership and sub-group meetings and those of the Area Committee Chairs 
Meeting. 
  
Thorpe Park 
  
Members noted that The Thorpe Park Employment and Skills Working Group 
had their first meeting as per Appendix 1 and 2 of the report. Councillor J. 
Cummins was named as the Outer East Area Committee Lead. 
  
Neighbourhood Plans 
  
The Area Lead Officer informed members that there had been 30 volunteers 
to date in respect of the Garforth Neighbourhood Plan, that the roadworks 
scheme on Osmondthorpe Lane had been completed, and that there is 
scheduled works to take place on Main Street, Garforth on the 1st June 2014. 
  
RESOLVED- The East Outer Area Committee resolved to: 
  

(a)  Note the content of the report. 

(b)  Agree a place based name for their committee – Outer East 
Community Committee 

  

100 Date and time of next meeting  
 

The next meeting for the Outer East Community Committee will be on 
Tuesday 8th July 2014 at 4.00pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR. 
  
 
 


